ADOPTED – JUNE 10, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #25-164 AND AUTHORIZE A MONTH-TO-MONTH EXTENSION OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE TEMPORARY PUBLIC DEFENDER’S OFFICE SPACE AT 300 SOUTH WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 315
RESOLUTION #25 – 295

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Public Defender’s Office continues to require temporary office space while renovations are completed at its permanent location; and
WHEREAS, Resolution #25-164 authorized an extension of the lease agreement with Eyde Knapp Development, LLC through July 2025 for the temporary use of Suite 315, 300 South Washington Square, Lansing, Michigan; and
WHEREAS, the current project timeline anticipates completion of the permanent Public Defender’s Office location by August 31, 2025; and
WHEREAS, to avoid the need for additional resolutions or administrative delays, the County recommends extending the lease agreement on a month-to-month basis until the project is complete; and
WHEREAS, the monthly rent for Suite 315 shall remain at $7,500, and all other terms and conditions of the existing lease agreement shall remain unchanged.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby amends Resolution #25-164 to authorize a month-to-month lease extension with Eyde Knapp Development, LLC, beginning August 1, 2025, at a monthly rate of $7,500 until such time as the permanent Public Defender’s Office is complete.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all lease payments shall be made to Eyde Knapp Development, LLC, with funds available through the Michigan Indigent Defense Commission (MIDC) grant for fiscal year 2024–2025.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution, subject to review and approval by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Johnson 
 Approved 06/03/25 
FINANCE:  Yeas: Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None
 Approved 06/04/25 
